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SECTION VIII - Call Signs ·:1t'.. 
Numerous radio call signs were used by hellcop~r pilots In Southeast Asia during the Vietnam Era. The following roster contains 1012 call signs and~·~~ ' 
complied prtmartly from VHPA membership appll tlon forms. During this past year the following updates were applled by Mike and Dianna Law: Phil ChinMry, : 
a British author of aviation books, Wll8 kind enoug to provide data on many USMC units; the VHPA Historical Committee found a roster of official USARV ~ ·f... 
signs; at least a dozen VHPA members submitted umerous corrections and/or additions. :•'.i. 

Comments, additions and/or corrections are wel me and should bo submitted to VHPA Headquarters, ATIN: Directory Editor. 

Call Slgn 
Unit 

LEGEND 

-----+UNDERTAKER ------+ B / 7 / 17 CAV (GUNS) - Platoon or branch of service 
Location where Call Slf n 68-70 ates this Call Sign was used by this unit 
was used -----+• PHAN THIET, PLEIKU 

ACK.lfY 
HMM-161 (USMC) 
66 
MARBLE MOUNTAIN, HUE 
USS PRINCETON 
ACTIV 
ACTIV 
68-71 
SAIGON, LONG BINH 

AGElfT 
_y.._ 34 GS GP 

68-72 

AllAMERICA 
AIR AMERICA 
66-71 
LAOS, VIETNAM 

ALLEY CAT 
282 AHC (GUNS) 
67-71 
I CORPS 
DA NANG 
MARBLE MOUNTAIN 

ALl.XIATIIR 
145 CAB 
82-63 
SAIGON 
AUJQATtlfl 

119AVN(SLICKS) 
84-70 
PLEIKU 
CAMP HOLLOWAY 
AH KHE 

ALOHA 
3 BOE 25 INF 
66 
PLEIKU 

ALOHA 
3 BOE 4 INF 
67-70 
PLEIKU, CAMP ENARI 
OUC PHO, KONTUM 
AM.IUI SABER 
IW1CAV 
68-69 
CAMP EAGLE, CHU LAI 
~IEAPOfT 

N'lJ20 ARA 
68 

ANGEL 
l.JC-2 (NAVY) 
71 
YANKEE STATION 

AJaW. 
815 TRANS BN 101 ABN 
70-72 
PHU BAI 

AHTEATER 
'/.. uoE91NF 

DONG TAM 

APACHE 
Atl'l7 1 CAV 
65-67 
II CORPS 
AN KHE 

APACHE 
A/1/9 CAV 
67-71 
~~11 & Ill CORPS 
A" KHE, AH HOA 
BONG SON, DONG HA 
KHE SANH, TAY NINH 
U EVANS, U SHARON 
LAI KAY, QUANG TRI 
U DOG, P1iUOC VINH 

APACHE 
Af7/1 CAV 
68-72 
r-ICORPS 
VINH LONG, OI AN 

APACHE BUMI 

'f. ~~11 CAV 

VINH LONG 

ARAB 
v 14 CAB 
" 71-72 

CHU LAI 

ARMED FALCON 
B&C/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 
65-67 
I CORPS, II CORPS 
AN KHE, BONG SON 
ARMY 
US EMBASSY 
74-75 
SAIGON 
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ASSABSll 
C/3/17 CAV 
68-70 
Ill CORPS 
OI AN, TAY NINH 

ASSAlJLT 
A/2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
69-72 
QUANG TRI, VINH LONG 
CAMP EAGLE, HUE 
PHU BAI 

AUTOMATIC EK'.trr 
B/7/8 ARlY 
67-68 
BINH I.UK, BINH HOo\ 

AVENGER 
189 AHC 
67-70 
PLEIKU 
CAMP HOLLOWAY 

AXEL 
C/2291 CAV 
67-71 
AN KHE, BIEN HOA 
WY SON 
AIR AMERICA 
71-73 
LAOS 

IACUUITUI 
B/2281 CAV 
66-67 
AN KHE 

IADBOY 
C/'l2.7 1 CAV 
67 

IAOOER 
C/3/17 CAV 
~9 
TAY NINH, OI AN 
IAll.tff 
129AHC 
68-69 
LANEAAF 

llAlD EAGLE 
11CAB1 CAV 
70-71 
PllOUC VINH 
llAlD EAGLE 
C/2291 CAV 
70-71 
TAY NINH 

IAUIY 
192AHC 
69-70 
PHAN THIET 

IAJDT 
118 AVN 3RO PLT-GUNS 
64-70 
Ill CORPS 
IV CORPS 
BIEN HOA 

llANDIT 
281 AHC (SLICKS) 
68-70 
NllA TRANG 

IAHOO 
A/2291 CAV 
67-72 
I CORPS, Ill CORPS 
BONG SON BIEN HOA 
QUANG TRI, TAY NINH 

IAHDfT 
l'11 ACR 
68-71 
LONG BINH, DI AN 
BLACKHORSE 

IANDIT 

x~u~ 
BIEN HOA 

IAHSttEE 
A&IV2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
69-72 
I CORPS 
QUANG TRI, HUE 
CAMP EAGLE, PHU BAI 

IAflON 
201 AVN 
71-72 
II CORPS 
NHA TRANG 

BAflflEL HOUSE 
llMM-161 (USMC) 
65-66 
CHU LAI, PHU BAI 
HUE, QUI NHON 
llARTUllER 
271 AVN (SCOUTS) 
69-71 
CAN THO 

lllARTEHOER 
X 18AVN 

71 -72 
CAN THO 

llATMAJI 

/(~~~ 5 MECH INF 

QUANG TRI 

llATMAH 

x~1r 
SAIGON 

llATMAH 
;< F/9 CAV 1 CAV 

72 
LONG BINH 
Mnll 

X 11 ACR 
67-68 
XUAN LOC 

llATIUFOX 
2111 ACR 
66-70 
QUAN LOI, LONG BINH 
LONG GIAO, CHU LAI 

BEActllUM 
117 AllC (SLICKS) 
65-68 
I CORPS, II CORPS 
QUI NHON1.. 1:W HOA 
DONG BA 111IN 
CAM RANH BAY 
NHA TRANG, BIEN HOA 
LONG BINH 

BEEnEPm 
116 AVN (MAINT) 
65-70 
PllU LOI, CU CHI 
BEMOAL 
1/11 CAV 
69-70 
QUAN LOI TAY NINH 
XI AN 

BIO DADDY 
611 mANS 
64-65 
VUHG TAU 

lllODUST 
)<. 11 CAB 

69-71 
PHU LOI 

--.----------------- -·-- -··-------- -

BIOEAIU 
118 AHC 
63 
BIEN HOA 

ltoUJl.IM 
j, 79 TC CO (OS) 

67 

BIO MOOSE 
1 AVN 
62-63 
VUNG TAU, KORAT 

11111 MOTtEI 
HS-e (NAVY) 
67 
YANKEE STATION 

llKIUOT!Q 
HC-2 (NAVY) 
70 
YANKEE STATION 

BIOMOTIO 
HS-7 (NAVY) 
71 -73 
YANKEE STATION 

1111 MO'TlEI 
X HS-2 (NAVY) 

65-66 
YANKEE STATION 

llOWlllJY 
180ASHC 
66-73 
II CORPS 
TUY HOA. NHA TRANG 
PHU HIEP, AN SON 
KONTUM, LANE MF 
PL El KU 

BICJNI 
170 AllC (SLICKS) 
66-71 
II CORPS 
PLEIKU, KONTUM 
AN KHE 
BAN METHOUT 
CAMP HOLLOWAY 

lllOXI 
HMM 165 (USMC) 
66 
KYllA 
Bill) 

41NF 
70 
AN KllE 

·•. 

., 
~· 



BllDOOO 11.ACIHAWl BLUE TIGER BRAVE APACHE llJIHlfG ITOGIE 

"Y-
1 ~1 ACR Dl2/1 CAV 0117 CAV /( N1/9 CAV 1 CAV x 1Vl'17 CAV 

68-71 72-73 67 67-68 
GOH II CORPS LAI KAY BRAVE AOffTER 

l\AN, TAY NINH 
PHAN THlfT, PLEIKU 

IRJWATCfD AN KHE. KONTUM IOlD lYEMGER C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV IUSHMAITUI 
545 TRANS DfT 118AHC C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 66-68 C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
67-69 BlACX HA W1C 66-67 AN LOA, BONG SONG 67 
BEN HOA A/7/1 CAV AN K>E. BONG SONG LZ DOG, PHAN THlfT II CORPS 

llllHOP 
68-69 llOlT 

LZ HAMMOND, AN KllE AN LO, BONG SON 

A&B/7/17 CAV(SCOUTS) 
VINH LONG f/25 MAINT BN 25 INF llRAYO 

U TWO BITS 

69-ll BlACIC HA WK 67-611 B/7/1 CAV . IMUMAfilR 

,. CAMP ENARI, AN KHE )< HHT&C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV CU Cit 70-71 f 15TC1CAV 
PLEIKU 67-68 II LA STIR 

llOffll'f SUE 
NCO.RPS 65-66 

CAMP EVANS, QUAN LOI 'f ON ARTY 25 INF AH KHE 
BITT PHUOCVINH 68-70 HMM 165 (USMC) llRICllSTiltlE 
129AHC CUCHI 66-68 HM-12 (NAVY) IUSHWAOOR 
66-67 llLAClHORSE OAIWfG 72-73 175AVN 

BLACX ADUR COlfTROl 
ACT 11 ACR BLAZER MAR!l.E MTN GULF OF TONKIN 71-72 

'} 159 CAB 101 ABN 
67-72 61MIC BOflfT SUE llUCCAHEtR 

VIHH LONG 
Ill CORPS 10-n 

68 BLACKHORSE, AN LOC AN SON, LANE MF HMM 255 (USMC) 170 AllC (GUNS) llUSHWAtml 
CAMP EAGLE QUAN LOI, DI AN 67-611 65-71 213 CAB 

llLACI( AHOEl. 
BLUE MAR!l.E MTN II CORPS 71 -72 

BlACIC HORSE C/7/17 CAV (SLICKS) PHUIW CAMP HOLLOWAY VINll LONG 

t 81101 (GUNS) 101 ABN 2/11 ACR 68-70 AN KHE, KON TUM 
\ 67-68 67-71 II CORPS BOOGI BAN ME THUOT, PLEIKU llUZZARO 

BIEN HOA, CAMP EAGLE BLACKHORSE, DI AN CAMP ENARIN PLEIKU 195AOC ff704 MAINT BN 4 INF 
HUE, PHU BAI QUAN LOI, LAI KHE QUI NHON, A KllE " . 68-$ BUCCANEER 66-70 
USALLY CHUL.AJ 191 AHC PUIKU, AH KHE 

llLACll AHOEl. 
BlACll HORSE llLUE 70 

'j. 0/101 101 ABN 
11 ACR ACT 11 ACR (LIFT) BOOllEWIO KONTUM CA!lE 

68 SEE RED 191 AOC (SLICKS) 1 SIG BOE 
68 BLACKHORSE 67-71 llUCIC 67-69 
CAMP EAGLE BUIE N COff'S 170AHC SAIGON 

llLAClWllXT 
BlACllJACl 1/9 CAV 1 CAV OOHG TAM, MY TIIO SEE BUCCANEER LOHG THANH NORTH 

A&ll/229 1 CAV 
HQ 12 CAG 68 BEAR CAT, CAN TIIO BUCICIHOT CAmON 68-70 QUANG IBI, CHU LAI 

67-72 LONG BINH BOOn£6GER 81101101 ABN '.~ 5127 ARTY 
I CORPS, II CORPS BLUE 'f ~OE.C INF 70-71 &.}-70 
TAY NINH, BIEN HOA BlACll JACI( 0/1/1 CAV 101 ABN CAMP EAGLE PHAN RANG 
QUANG TRI N4 4 INF 68-69 llCOfl'S BUffAlO CMION USHARON 67-70 CAMP EAGLE 

II CORPS IOUWTY HUlf1UI 12CAG j. I FfV ARTY 
llLACI llAAOI CAMP ENARI, PLEIKU BLUEBHOIT 191 AOC (GUNS) 65-66 68 
269CAB AN KHE, OAK TO F/8 CAV 23 INF 67-71 SAIGON, LONG BINH CAISSON 67-70 KONTUM 67-73 CAN THO, BEAR CAT 
CUCH! CAMP RADCLIFFE I CORPS OOHGTAM llUffAlO )< fl32ARTY 

CHU LAI, OA NANG C/2271 CAV 67 
llLACX CAT CAMP HOLLCW/AY 

KHE SAHN QUANG TRI BOOllTl llJlfTER 68-69 
213ASHC BlACIJACI MARBLE MTN, BIEN HOA X336AHC I CORPS, Ill CORPS CAIUOH 

67-72 11 CAB 67-68 CAMP EVANS j< 2117 ARTY 
Ill CORPS 68 'f. BLUE &HOST PLEIKll PllOUCVINH 67 
PHU Lot PHU LOI C/7/17 CAY BOX l:llt BlK-FAlO CfTY CAITTAl -- ~ 
llACIC CAT 

67-68 
0/2291 CAV HMM-165 (USMC) 210CAB 

222CAB 
CHU LAI, PLEIKU 

66-67 66-67 68-69 
68-69 BlllE MAX AN~BONGSON CHU LAI LOHG TI\ANH 
PHU LOC, DA NANG A-B-C/2/20 ARA 1 CAY IOXCM !MU CAlflAXER 

llACIC CAT 
67-71 

178 ASHC AMEruCAL 'J.. 52 ARTY GP 189AHC 
I, II, & Ill COOPS 

282AVN TAY NINH, SONG BE 66-71 68 67-68 
65-72 PHUOC VINH, BEAR CAT I COfl'S PLBKU 
I CORPS, II CORPS CHU l.AJ. PHU Lot llUU.DOO 

QUAN LO~ AN LOC N11 INF CASf'EJI 
MARBLE ~ DA NANG QUANG llll. BONG SONG 173 ABN BOE 
KONTUM, HU BlAC1{ llJllGffT BOX CM 65-70 

HHC 268 CAB CAMP EVANSC AN KHE Y,, F/8 CAV •\ Ill CORPS 65-71 
BLAClRAB 67-68 

PHAN THIET, HU LAI 72 PHU LOI, DAU TIENG II CORPS, Ill CORPS 
)( C/2291 CAV PHU HIEP, TUY HOA PLANTATION, HUE BIEN lfJA BIEN llOA, LZ ENGLISH 

69-70 LZ SHARON, LZ NANCY BlUDOG OOffG SOff, AN KUE 
TAY NINH BlACX UOHTNINO BLUE MAX 

BOXEii 129AHC [}A.K TO 
268 CAB UOAVM 68-73 

llLACX FOOT 68-70 
Fn9AM1CAV 66-67 II CORPS wru 

'f N1/9CAV TUY HOA, PHU HIEP 
70-71 Ill COfl'S QUI NHON, AN SON 20 ENGR BOE 

66-67 BIEN HOA HAPPY VALLEY 68-70 
II CORPS BLAClMMIA BLUE STAR 

BRAMJTR.T LANE MF, KOHTUM Ill CORPS 
• U ENGLISH, LZ DOG 339 MAIHT CO (OS) 48 AHC (SLICKS) 

2 BOE 101 ABN VUffG TAU, BIEAN HOA 
PHANTHlfT 65-66 69-72 BIA.LDOG 

NHA TRANG 
65-73 I COFl'S 120AHC CASlU 

'f... llLACI HAW!( I CORPS LZ SAU Y, PHU BAI 71 907 ENG 
187 AHC BLACK MARIA PHAN RANG, TUY HOA CAMP EVANS AN SON, LANE MF 70-71 
67-68 142TRAHS NINH HOA, OOH3 HA OUINHON 
TAY NINH 68-73 MARBLE MTN, DA NANG BRAYE BUl.LDOB LAHEMF 

RED BEACH KHE SHAN "J-- 8/227 1 CAV j. 336AHC WTlE llLACX HAW!( MARBLE MTN, DA NANG 6!Hi7 67-68 
7/1 CAV llLUETIGER AH KHE PLEIKU 18 ENGR BOE 
68-72 121 AVN 70-71 
VINH LONG 65-66 DONG BA TillN 

SOC TRANG 
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CAT DOCTOR CHARLICHARl.I BRAVO ctl'PER COBRA DllG!fT COWBOY IWfGEJI llAWK 

t 
Y...,282AHC 1 TC 912291 CAV 129 AYH 335 AllC ;: 1!11 I INF (GUNS) 

70-71 f<-69-70 66-68 69-70 66-72 68 
DA NANG VUNG TAU II CORPSBlll CORPS AN SON II CORPS DA111C HORSE USNS CORPUS CHRISTI AN KllE, ONG SON LANE MF PHU HIE't DONG TAM W1/4 CAV 1 INF CATru CAl.l BAY QUANG TRI BEAR CA , OAK TO 
HMM-161 (USMC) COLT TUY HOA, BIEN HOA 65-70 ! 69-70 CHAffiRBOX Cll'PER 45 ENG GROUP PLEIKU, TAY NINH PHU LOI 
QUANG TRI, PHU BAI HMM-262 (USMC) ':< 25 CAB 25 INF 69-72 VINH LONG, PHU CAT DARX HOOSE j. DA HANG, MARBLE MTN 67-71 68 I CORPS 

DA HANG, PHU BAI CU CHI PllU Ml. RED BEACH COWBOY C/16 CAV j 

CAVALIER f QUANG TRl'r DONG HA IV2/17 CAV 69-73 
C/1/9 CAV CAV MARBLE M H a.OWNS COMAHaiERO 68-69 CAN THO, SOC TRANG 
67-71 0/1/4 CAV 1 INF N101101 ABN I CORPS DART I CORPS, Ill CORPS CHECKMATE 65-67 68-72 HUE )< 1CAB1 INF PHU VINH, TAY NINH HHC 229 CAB 1 CAV PHU LOI CAMP EAGLE, HUE 
BONG SON, CAMP EVANS 69 PHUMJ COWBOY 68 
KHE SANH, PHUOC VINH TAY NINH COACHMAN C/228 1 CAV DASHING CAVAl..EI 62AHC COMBAT COOFISH 67-68 C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV CAVALIER CHECKMATE 68-73 611NCMAINT1 CAV AN KllE 69-70 12SIG GAP N7/17CAV I CORPS 65-66 

PHOUC VINH 70-71 71 PHU BAI, DA HANG AN KHE COWBOY 
DA NANG PLEIKU MARBLE MTN COMtiWICHE 

_)< 235AllC D£MJm 

CAVE CHECKMATE COACHMAH Cfl/1 CAV 
70 DIV ARTY AMERICAL 
BEAR CAT 67-68 'J-223 CAB 330GSCO I CORPS (PROV) 69-72 CHU LAI 71 70-71 68-69 IV CORPS CRIMSOfl CHMOER 

DA NANG VUNG TAU HUE, PHU BAI VINH LONG C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV . DEADllONE 

COOAIJR CHESSMEN COACllWI COMPllSE 
67-68 1 BOE 101 ABN 

~4CAV251NF Nl/17 CAV 61 AHC HML-167 (USMC) 
BONG SON, DONG HA 70-72 

66-71 69-70 72 68-71 AN KHE. CAMP EVANS CAMP EAGLE. HUE 
CU CHI, T NINH PLIEKU, CAMP EHARI DA NANG DA NANG, MARBLE MTN CHIMSOM l1lE DEADl.OCll ·I 
CAMP FRE~ JONE CtlCKEM tDRT COACHMAN COHOOR 

C/2281 CAV VM0-2 (USMC) .!~ 
OAUTAIYAN 'f 1BOE4 INF 

68-70 66-68 
,,. 

HO "IXJV CORP C/2/17 CAV 101 ABN I CORPS, Ill CORPS DA NANG, MARBLE MTN mrrAm 68 70-71 69-71 CAMP EVANS, TAY NINH 
F/4 CAV II CORPS DA HANG !CORPS PHUOC VINH ow.ER 
70-73 CHICICEHMAN C08RA KHE SANH~UANG TRI )< 335AWC 
LAI KHE, XUAN LOC HUE, PHU I CROCOOl.E 67-68 
TAY NINH, TAN MY A&C/'l2.7 1 CAV 114 AllC (GUNS) U SALLY 119 AVN (GUNS) CAN THO 
LONG BINH, PHU BAI 67-72 64-72 64-70 
HUE. DA NANG I CORPS, Ill CORPS VINH LONG COHOOR PLEIKU, AN Klff [)(AN 

LAI KA~LEIKU 'J9CAB 9 INF 120CAC u 
PHU LOI COBRA CAMP HOLLOWAY " CAMP ANS 

0/2271 CAV 
68 OAK TO, KOHTUM 63-73 ~:--

CElfTAllR PHAN THIET DONG TAM SAIGON, LONG BINH r F(l}17CAV 67~0 COOSSBOW BIEN HOA 
72 ClfCKENMAH 

COllRA 
COPPElffAD 173 AHC (GUNS) 

LONG BINH 3AVN 
46 SPEC FORCES 

162 AHC (GUNS) 66-73 DEATHOWIR 

l 71-72 66-72 I CORPS, Ill CORPS 235AllC 
CHARGER PLEIKU 72-73 IV CORPS 89-71 THAILAND PHU LOI, MARBLE MTN 1: 196 LIGHT INF BOE CAMP HOLLOWAY DAU T\A.NG, LAI KAI LAI KUE. DA HANG IV CORPS 
66-71 ctlCICENMAM COBRA PllUOC VINU, CAN THO DONG HA PUU BAI, KUE SANH ' ' HAWK UILL, TAY NINH 

"81159 101 ABN W1/10 CAV 4 INF DONG TAM CANTIIO, HUE 
CHU LAI, KY HA 67-68 CRUSADER 

68-69 
PLEIKU, CAMP ENAR1 

Cllf'J'EIHAO !Vl'5 CAV (GUNS) D£1.TA ·.1 CHARGER HUE, PHU BAI 13 CAB 66-70 13 CAB 'l j C/1/91 CAV CAMP EAGLE C08RA 71-72 BEAR CAT
0 

DONG TAM ~-72 I ::0 

67-68 
CHOl't'ERS 129 AHC (GUNS) CANTO VIHll LON CAN mo 

CHARLIE BLUE 118 AllC (2ND PLAn 67-73 COOOM CftUWJEft D£1.TA l" 'f-.. C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 65-86 AN SON, LANE !..AF 57 AHC (GUNS) 187 AllC (SLICKS) 164 CAO 
65-66 BIEN UOA BONG SON 67-72 67-~ 68-73 1 AN KHE CllClE C COWBOY COllRA II CORPS lllC CAN mo ·r 
CffARllE BROWM cm8 1 cAv 121 AV'.i KONTUM, PLIEKU PHU LOlllO AN I 

64 AN KUE TAYH , DIA D£LTA 
C/16CAV 66-67 DOC-OPS 
69-70 AN KHE SOC TRANG COUGM ZIAH 6tl-72 • 
SOC TRANG 

~S~PRISOfl 
COBRA ALEMASTER 214 CAB WSTER SAIGON j CffARllE HORSE 2TC 129AVN 69-71 DIV ARTY 1 INF DONG TAM, VIHH LONG DElTA DEVI. 

C/l'17 CAV 68 71-72 68-70 I 

AH SON, LANE MF PHU LOI, LAI l<HE 235AWC f 67-71 COUGAR 67-72 
t Ill CORPS ClEMEMTH 135AHC HC-7 (NAVY) r~M- )<. era.OPS CAN THO, HUE 

DI AN, ZI AN, XI AN 
67 129AHC 69-70 2 BOE 9 INF ~ QUANG TRI, TAY HINH 69-70 DONG TAM, VIHH LONG 68 DEL TA llUARDWI ·~ 

XUAN LOC USS PRATI, 
LANE MF BEAR CAT DONG TAM 1 ccs ! USS DAHLGREH 73 ·1 CHARLIE HORSE 

Cll' ClOP f COBRAFAHO 
COUGAR REYENOE DAMQ CAN THO 

O/l'5 CAV UMM-362 (USMC) C/2/20ARA 'f 57 AVH UC 1 IN 71 -72 68 70-71 65* DElTAHOTB. 

'.f 
I CORPS 6~7 PLEIKU HM-12 (NAVY) 
QUANG TRI, PHU BAI CHU LAI, KY HA, 'f COBRA utG 

DI AN, LAI Kl1 72-73 
CAMP EVANS USS VALLEY FORGE 129AHC 'j COORAll:OUS COUGAR DAHGEft GULF OF TONKIN 

USS PRINCETON 0/2291 CAV " 70 )<-. 25CAC 'j CHAA1..1E TUNA ANSON DEMON 
192 AHC COWBOY 71 -72 147 AllC 
69-70 N82AHC PLANTATION 

68-69 
PHAN THIET 65-66 PHU HIEP, AN KHE 

BIEN HOA, VUNG TAU 
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OUSTYTARPI filORO FFTYGROSB fl YIKl DRUM8TlaC OM GOH 
'j.. Cf7/17CAV f/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 92AHC C/22.71 CAV Dl2/1 CAV 

69-71 68-69 68 68-69 68 
DONG BA THIN LZ ENGLISH AN KHE DUTI:ttMITIR LAI KHE 

PHAN THIET 
DRAGON 8/7/1 CAV fil080 fftflY CAMP EVANS 
B/4177 ARA 101 ABN 68-73 )<. F/1/9 CAV 1 CAV FIREBALL Fl YltQ TlGERI 69-70 IV CORPS 70-71 

199 LT INF BOE HMM-262 (USMC) ~68 B 101 ABN I CORPS 01 AN XION BEAR CAT 68-71 69-70 CAMP EAGLE, PHU BAI VIHH LONG, QUANG TRI 
EMU Ill CORPS QUANG TRI, PllU BAI CAMPEAGL KHE SANH 
135 AHC (SLICKS) BIEN HOA, LOHG BINH MARBLE MTN OftAGOH 

BIJ\CK HORSE N4!77 ARA 101 A EAGLE 67-72 
rouow 

OETmONE 
1BOE101 ABH Ill CORPS '/.. 33 TC 68-72 

BIJ\CKHORSEI BEAR CAT FlflEBALL llMS-17 (USMC) 62-63 I CORPS 65-70 
DONG TAM. D AH C/1/17 CAV 67 BIEN llOA PHU BAI, CAMP EAGLE II CORPS 

72 01'1 HANG HUE, CAMP EVANS CAMP EAGLE, HUE Vlffll LONG, VUHG TAU 
I CORPS PHAN AANGJHU BAI EYAC FOOTBAU 134 AHC (GUNS) DRAGON CAM RANll Y 

USS AMERICA rnEll lffD )<.. 163AVH 101 ABN 67-72 52CAB N501 68 PHU HIEP 63-72 EAOlE 74-75 
65-67 KH PLEIKU 17 CAG CAM RAHN BAY 
BIEN HOA, CU CHI FREIGHT IBAlf CAMP HOLLOWAY 69-72 FALCON 243 l\SHC DEVI. PLEIKU, NllA TAANG 

C/2/20 ARA 1 CAV FIREl!IRD 67-71 235AWC DRAGON Cl\MP llOtLOWAY 71 AHC (GUNS) DONG BA TillN 68-72 'f119AHC TUY HOA 65-66 67-71 CAM RANll BAY CAN THO, HUE 64-65 II CORPS 
I CORPS PHU BAI PLEIKU EAO:..E AN KHE 
CHU LAI 

DRAGON DOCTOR A/101101 ABN FALCON DEVI. 67-69 
155 AHC (GUNS) FlllEBIRD Dm7 AHB 1 ST CAV 331 TC DET, 101 ABN CAMP EAGLE, HUE 
65-71 B/123 AMERICAl 65-66 70-71 PHU BAI, BIEN llOA 
BAN METHOUT 68 

FW.BACl AN KHE PHU BAI 
CHU LAI EA OLE ')< 1BOE1 Cl\V DEVI. LOMOHORN llRAOOHFlY 17 AHC FALCON FIRST HOOSE 'j.. 3/17 CAV f/82 ARTY 1 CAV 

/<-11 GS 1 CAV 
65-66 B/11 INF 67-68 

65-71 AH KHE 68-67 69 LONG BINH 
BIEN HOA, PHOUC VIHH 69-70 Ill CORPS DIAN 

PHOUC VINH BAMBLER EAOt.E COlfTROl 
8/4 4 INF PllU LOI . DRAGOHFl Y )<101CAB101 ABN FALCON 

FllCIT 67-70 '/- 52 CAB 335 AllC (Gl.llS) 
390 TRANS DET 66-72 

66-71 II CORPS 65-66 PHU BAI, OAK TO 
II CORPS 65-66 PLEIKU, CAMP ENARI Cl\MP llOLLOWl\Y TUY HOA 
BEAR CAT, OAK TO PHAN RANG AN KHE PLEIKU 

EAOLE DUITilFf BIEN HOA, PHU lllEP FIXER BAMBlEJI BUNS lltOOER DRAGOHA. Y LURCH 326 MEO 101 ABN DONG TAM, PLEIKU B/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 8/4 4 INF (GUNS) MAGVUSARV C&CN 70 TAY NINH 65-66 67-70 65-66 QUANG TRI, LZ STAR CAMP EAGLE, HUE FALCON GOLF COURSE, AH KHE II CORPS SIAGON DRAGOON EAGLE GI.MER 16 Cl\G . FLASlt!HG ~ PLEIKUE AN KHE DtMJl 0/1/4 CAV 1 INF 101 ABN 67-68 .XB/1/9 CAV 1 CAY CAMP Nl\RJ 
HMH-463 (USMC) 65-66 67-68 SAIGON DA NANG 68 GAN08U81£R 70-71 PllU LOI HU~ PHU BAI, MARBLE MTN, CHU LAI 

FLATTOP 197 AHC MARBLE MTN, DA NANG DRUMFIAE Cl\ P EAGLE FALCON 1 TC BN 66-67 OOlPtlH DIV ARTY 1 INF ECHO 11 CAG 72 BIEN HOA 174 AVN (SLICKS) 65-66 E/7011 INF 65-66 VUNG TAU 6AHflBUSTIJt 68-71 PHU LOI 68-70 ANKH CORPUS CHRISTY BAY 334AWC I CORPS DRUMS11CI( PllU LOI 
')<.. FALSTAFF Fl.IOITT Cl.ATCH 66-67 CHU LAb QUI NllON N22.71 CAV ECOO llOlf 129AHC 58 CAB BIEN llOA OUC PH QUANG TRI 

LONG BINH, BIEN HOA 68-69 ,XHMM-263 UH-34 (USMC) 66-67 68-69 MRUCSUCE LANE MF, LZ BRONCO I CORPS 65-67 DONG BA nllN LONG BINH 1 CORPS(PROV) 17 CAG CAMP EAGLE CAMP EVANS, LAI KllE 
J ECHO OOt.f FAHO FllOHT WATaEI 65-66 llURAl 'j- 7 AIRLIFT PLATOON 165 CAB I CORPS DRAOON HMM-263 CH-46 (USMC) 

UTT 3RO Pl.A TOON AIRAM RICA 68-71 64-65 70-71 MRYOWDI 62-73 DA NANG LONG BINI! 3RD BOE 1 CAV 
63-65 

LAOS, VIETNAM ECHO ME Sl\IGON THAILAND /.(, llMM-261 Ull-34 (USMC) FAHO ruom WATcte 65-66 
6 AIRLIFT PLATOON ~, 58CAB AN KHE DRABON 63, 65-66 

68AVN DUBTOFF DA NANG 65-66 68 OEROHIMO MED DETs BIEN HOA LONG BINH 205ASHC 
64-65 

63-73 ECHO PAYA 
67-70 

Sl\IGON HMM-265 CH-46 FANG Fllf'rER All OVER 
66-70 281 AVN 1961\SHC PllU LOI, CU CUI DRAGON 

197 AllC DUSTY MARBLE MTN 65-67 67-70 GHOST OOCTilR 64-67 21 SOS (USAF) 
ECHOTAMGO NHI\ TRANG QUI NllON, AN SON 570 TC DET, F/8 CAV 71-72 

LANE MF, CHU LAI 68-69 
SAIGON, BIEN HOA 

THAILAND HMM-262 CH-46 (USMC) FAHO 
65-71 1 CORPS(PROV) 17 Cl\G R YlHG CIRCUS CHU LAI DRAGON 

)< 1 BOE 1 Cl\V 334 AWC 3RD PLATOON DU8TY MARBLE MTN 64-66 
GHOST fll()(JI 67-71 SLANG FOR OUSTOF 

fil080 I CORPS 69-70 1191\HC 111 CORPS DUBTYDOG 0/2271 CAY DA NANG TAY NINH, BEN 00/\ 67-69 BIEN HOA, PHU LOI HS-7 68-70 FESTUS Fl YlfO llRAOOM PLEIKU QUAN LOI, AN LOC 72 1 CORPS, rn CORPS 1291\HC 52CAB CAMP HOLLOWAY USS SARA TOGA CAMP EVANS, LAI KHE 71 -73 69 
PHUOC VINH AN SON PLEIKU 
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BHOSTRllER 
1B9AHC 
67-71 
PLEIKU 
CAMP llOLWNAY 

GHOST RIDER 
Cffl.71 CAV 
68-71 
Ill CORPS 
PllUOC VIVH, NINll HOA 
BHOSTRIJER 
2 BOE 1 INF 
68-69 
DI AN, PHU LOI 

GHOST RllOI 
195 AHC 
69-70 

BHOSTRllER 
J 449AHC 

71-72 

I 

NINll HOA 

SHOST llDEll 
NI AB 101 AB 
68-71 
ICO 
CAMP EVANS, E 
PHU B.A.1, EAGL 

llHOfT RllER 
60MIC 
71-73 
NINH HOA 

tulllATilft 
190 AHC ( NS) 
87-70 
BIEN• 
8l.ADIATOR 
57 AHC (SUCKS) 
67-73 
II CORPS 
PLEIKU, KONTUM 
AN KHE 
CAMP HOLLC1NAY 

GOGO 
1 AVN DET 1 CAV 
67-68 
AN KHE 

0000 DEAL 
E\12271 CAV 
69-70 
II CORPS, Ill CORPS 
9000 DEAL 
11 CAO 
70-71 
PHUOC VINH, DA NANG 

9000 llllY 
)< 1 Ml GP 

68 
LONG BINH 

GOOOHAllff 
56 TRANS 
66-72 
SAIGON, LONG IBANH 
GRASSHOf'UI 
81 TRANS 
62-£3 
PLEIKU 

~ GREASY DRAGON 
/' 52CAB 

67 
PLEIKU 
OREEll DEL TA 
128AHC 
67-73 
CAN THO 

6AEEJI DEL TA 
18AVN 
71 -73 
CAN THO 

GRE£JI DEL TA 
114 AHC 
68-69 
VINH LONG 

8REDIDELTA 
164 CAO 
68-69 
CAN THO 

llREEJIDELTA 
'i. 13 CAB 

I . 65-71 
SOC TRANG, CHU LAI 
CAN THO 

.'lC BAm1 DELTA 
I' 191 AHC 

70-71 
fV CORPS 
CAN THO 

• BRm1 DRABON 
/- T.F. DELTA (USMC) 

65-66 
DANANGL~HA 
MAR8l.EMTN 
RBI HOflNET 
20 SOS (USAF) 
67-72 
CAM RAHH B.A.Y, KONTU 
llREDfTAP( 

E/725 MAINT BH 
68-69 
CUCHI 

BRfJUI 
3117 CAV 
70-71 
PHU LOI 

HTAllREEJI 
117 AVM 
63-64 
QUINHOH 

8RE1llA GREEN 
56 TRANS 
64-65 
SAIGON 

BREY EAGU AHGlE 
HC-1 (NAVY) 
65-66 
USS RANGER 

6REYHOUNO 
240 AHC (SLICKS) 
67-71 
Ill CORPS 
BEAR CAT 

6RIFf1N 
NC/2120 ARA 1 CAV 
67-68 
AH KHE 

6RIFFlf 
C/4177 ARA 101 ABN 
68-72 
I CORPS 
CAMP EVANS 

6RIFf1N 
123 CAB 23 INF 
70-71 
CHU LAI 

8Rffll 
1' 1BDE 1 A 

88-71 
CAMPEAG 
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GRIFFIN 
"f 223 CAB 

70-71 
OUINllON 

GUARD wt 
13CAB 
68-71 
IV CORPS 
CAN THO, SOC TRANG 
GUAROWI 
ICCS 
72-73 
SAIGON 

8UlllE 
N3n TY 101 ABN 
68-72 
I CORPS 
HU~1 PHU 
CAMPEAG 

'\/. OIJHHER 
r 2194ARTY 

72 
REO BEACH, DA NANG 

BtltRUltHER 
334 AWC (MAINT) 
68-71 
Ill CORPS 
BIEN HOA, PllU LOI 
AN LOC, QUAN LOI 

llUNAUfltER 
238AWC 
69-71 
TUY HOA, AN KHE 
PLEIKU, DONG BA 

OOMRUNHER f 60AHC 
72-73 
NINH HOA 

GUNl-A·G0-00 
1 AVN DET, 1 CAV 
67-68 
AN KHE 

GUHSlltGER 
81227 1 CAV 
66-68 
AN KHE, BONG SON, 
KONTUM, CAMP EVANS 

BUNSllNGER 
35 HEU ATK SQD NAVY 
68-69 
USS CORAL SEA 

OUHSLIHOEA 
57 ASH 
70-71 
All KHE, PLEIKU 

v OUNSMITlf 
" Cl16CAV 

72-73 
CAN THO 

HACKSAW 
N'l.291 CAV 
67-68 
l1 ENGLISH 
BONG SON, AN KHE 

HAU MARK 
61 AVN 
66-67 
VUNG TAU 

HAPl'Y HOOKER 
205 ASllC 
69-70 
PllU LOI 

HAPl'Y Tl6ER 
X 2201 c11v 

65-66 
AN KHE 

HAWIC 
HHC 1 AVH BOE 
67-72 
LONG BINH 

HAWIC 
W101101 ABH 
88-72 
I CORPS 
PHUBA~OUA 
HUE, LI SALL 

HAWIC 
101 CAB 101 AB 
69-70 
PHUBAI 
HAWK 
N44 INF 
67-68 
CAMP EHARI, PLEIKU 
HAWICWllP 
1 AVM BOE 
66 
SIAGON, BIEN HOA 

HAWIC'1 Cl.AW 
TC1N MISSLE TEAM 
72 
PLEIKU, DA NANG 
SAIGON 

HEADIUfTUIS 
N1/9 CAV 
68-71 
Ill CORF'S 
OAK TO, PLEIKU 
AN KHE, KUE SANH 
QUANG TRI, lZ SHARON 
lZ EVANS, TAY NINH 
IE.PlfO 111\NO 
388TC 
67-73 
VUNG TAU 
SAIGON 

IDCtlll 
132 ASHC 23 INF DIV 
68-71 
I CORPS 
CHU LAI, PllU BAI 
HUE 

HEXMATI 
'f 539 TC CO (GS) 
. 68-69 

PHU LOI 

'I. II.JACKER 
F 6132ARTY 

69-70 
II CORPS 
PHU CAT, QUI NHAN 
TUY HOA 

•IOHWIOER 
604 TRANSCO 
69-73 
PLEIKU, HOLLOWAY, 
CAM RANH, NHA TRANG 
llGH80Y 
HMM-265 (USMC) 
69-70 
PHU BAI 

HUCLIMBER 
147 ASHC 
65-72 
I CORPS 
CAN nm, VUNG TAU 

Hill CLIMBER 
134 ASHC 
67 
VUNG TAU 

\/ HIUCUM8ER 
t- 18 AVN 

72-73 
CAN THO 

HORMET 
116AHC 
65-71 
Ill COP.PS 
CllU LAI, DA NANG 
PllU LOI, CU CHI 

llOSTAOE 
1 MAW (USMC) 
66-70 
DA NANG 

HOSTAGE FU.ff 
X VM0-2 (USMC) 

69 
DA NANG, MARBLE MTN 

oom 
FM CAV 
7'/.-73 
BIEN HOA 

H01R 
AIR AMERICA 
67-74 
LAOS, VIETNAM 
THAILAND, CAMBODIA 

HOTmJff 
173ABN 
67-68 
II CORPS, Ill CORPS 

Hl"'"""'1 Bill! 
1ST BOE 4 INF 
68-69 
OAK TO 
HUMICAHE 
478AVN 
69-72 
I CORPS 
DA NANG, HUE 
PHU BAI, RED BEACH 

. HUMICAHE 
'f. C/229 1 CAV 

71 -72 
BIEN llOA 

llUS11.ER 
4 CAB 4 INF 
68 
PLEIKU, CAMP ENARI 

\/ llllm.ER 
1'34 GS GRP 

69-70 
SAIGON 

HMH GAL 
HS-6 (NAVY) 
66 
YANKEE STATION 

l!FAHT 
ll'227 1 CAV 
69-70 
LAI KHE, PHOUC VINH 
llFAHT 
INFANTDET 11 CAB 
70-71 
PHU LOI 

INFANT 
X 1NFANTNffi 

71 
PHU LOI, CAN TO 

IHFERHO 
173 ABN BOE (SCOUTS) 
65-70 
II CORPS 
BIEN HOA, lZ ENGLISH 
BONG SON 

INJURE 
HMM-265 (USMC) 
68 
PllU BA~ MARBLE MTN 
DA HANu 

NtKilJ'ER 
271 ASHC 
68-72 
CAN THO, MY THO 

IHTROOER 
281 AHC 
66-70 
II CORPS 
NHA TRANG 
llAQUOIS 

145 CAB 
64-65 
SAIGON, VUNG TAU, 
HA TRANG 

IRONmE 
1/9CAV1 CAV 
68 
QUANG TRI, CHU LAI 

JA060l UGHTilltO 
C/15 TC 1 CAV 
70 
PHU LOI, LONG IBANH 

JAGUAR 
11GS1 CAV 
70-71 
PllUOCVINH 

JABUAR 
N2291 CAV 
71 -72 
BIEN HOA 

JAYHAWIC 
N991NF 
67-69 
BEAR CAT, DONG TAM 
CHU LAI, LONG THANH 

JAYHAWK 
)< 192AHC 

67-68 
PHAN THIET 

JESTEJI 
129AHC 
67 
QUINHON 

JOOCITIW' 
335 TRANS 
71 
CHU LAI 

JOKER 
48 AVN (GUNS) 
65-72 
II CORPS 
DA NANG, MARBLE MTN 
TUY HOA, PHAN RANG 
NINH llOA, DONG HA 

JOLLY 
37 ARRS (USAF) 
72-73 
DA HANG 



)( JOUY KIWI LANCER UTTI.EIEAR LOOU: FOOO MAVEfllCI( 

3ARG (USAF) 3 BOE 82ABN 811581 1 A/25 5 INF HS-8 (NAVY) 175 AHC (GUNS) 
68-69 68-69 69-7 66-7 65~7 67-71 
SAIGON I CORPS I CORPS CUCHtt TAY II YANKEE STATION, IV CORPS 

PHU LOI, CAMP EAGLE CAMPEV~t: DAUTI NG USS BENNINGTON VIHH LONG 
JOU y llREDI PHU BAI HUE. QUANG 
40 ARRS (USAF) UTTI.EEAGl.E LOO$£fOOT MAX 
68-73 KLONOllCE LANCER )':'. 1BOE101 ABH HEL MITISUB SQ 8 USN f{79 ARA 1 CAV 
N.K.P, THAILAND VM0-6 (USMC) )'(W101 10 ABN 68 65~7 71-72 

65-68 68 unu GRlfFIN 
USS BENNINGTON PLANTATION, BIEN HOA 

JIM'lfO JACK PHU BAI, CHU LAI Cf\ EAGL USS CORAL SEA 
15CAG KY HA, QUANG TRI 1BOE101 ABN USSKlffiHAWK lllfEDEVAC 
62-65 LAS VEGAS 68~9 15 MEO BH 1 CAV 
SAIGON KMfE HMH-361 (USMC) CAMP EAGLE LOCIY 65-72 

JlllK YAllJ 21 SOS (USAF) 69-70 LIZARD 
61 AVN,173ABH I CORPS, Ill CORPS 

69-70 PHU BAI. DA HANG 58:70 PHUOC VIHN, TAY HINH 
°'f'-187 AVH THAI LA HO A&IV4 4 IHF U E!!GLISH, BONG SON CAMP EVANS, QUAN LOI 

70-71 LASER BEAAI 67-70 LANE MF SONG BAI, KHE SANH 
TAYNIHH KHIFE N15 TC 1 CAY CAMP ENARI, PLEIKU AH KHE, BEN HOA, HUE (<. 21 SOS (USAF) 69-70 lllCIY QUANG TRI KAllJICA LOADMASTIR j 6BN 32ARlY 70-73 LONG THANH. PHU LOI /'<.. 362ASHC 79TRANSCO THAILAND 6S-70 MED!ClltE MAH 
71 NA~OH PHAUOM LEFT BANK 72 PLEnr:U 393 TRANS (OS) 
TUY HOA N4 4 INF (ELC SURV) PHU LOI 67-68 

KNIGHT 68-69 LONG THANH NORTH UJCIYEAGU PHU LOI KAllJICA 114 AHC (SLICKS) PLEIKU HO 101 ABN 
14TRAHS BN 64-72 LOBO 69 MEHEHUNEE 
71-72 IV CORPS )(LEOPARD 0/227 1 CAV (GUNS) HU 2 BOE 25 INF 
CAM RAHN BAY VINH LONG VH02WSMC) 67-71 66-71 

DANA G LAI KHE, CAMP EVANS ltnYl'UlflE 
~ ICNIGffT Y. crm 1 CAV 

LONG BINH, CU CHI 
'f C/3/17 CAV N7/17CAV LIBERTY LOBO 70-71 MERCY 

68-69 70-72 17CAG E/1/9 CAV 1 CAV PllUOC VINH 15 MEO OET 1 CAV 
DIAN PLEIKU, PHAN RANG 66-67 70-71 67-68 

NHA TRANG LAI KHE LUCU rTA.R AN KllE. U ENGLISH K£NlfE1. KEEPER KN 61 AHC (SLICKS) 
240AHC N1011ot )(LFEIAYER LONELY RltlGER 67-72 MmlCIN 
67-71 67-lt 15MEO1 CAV 156AVN II CORPS 3 BOE 9 IHF DIV 
BEAR CAT HUE, CAMP EAGL 67 66-67 BONG SON. LANE MF 69-70 
KJUIR LIFEGUARD 

CAN THO U ENGLISH, AN SON TAN AN 
ICHUCKLE llUSTIR 

1¥101 101 ABN 608 TRANS 84 HEL SOHO (NAVY) 'f LOHEL Y RINGUI lucrTTIGrn MERKIHS 
68 68-69 66-67 138ASA 606 AJR COMMANDO X 3 ODE 9 INF 
HUE, PHU BAI, CAN THO USS AMERICA 69-70 67-68 68 CAMP EAGLE 

LFTJAASTIR 
DA NANG TllAIWIO DONG TAM ICNOC1U.E BUS1IR 

KJUIRIPADE Y, 571 TC DET HHC 159 CAB 101 ABN UlflEIOME POLECAT Ml.1.P1lltfT 
812291 CAW 66-67 71-72 'f 192 AHC (SLICKS) (GU S) HMM-363 (USMC) 
67-72 BIEN HOA I CORPS 68 66-67 
~lllC PHU BAI PllAN THIET CHU LA~ DONG HA, NHOA ICOIURI Cl.OWNS 

l..IOKTHORU . LOHOJOlll USS rN JIMA 
OAUTIENG. 0 GTHANH HMM-365 (USMC) 

0/3/5CA.V f N2281 CAV 
, 

QUANG TRI, 0 AN LOI 63-64 MIMJTIMM 
BEAR CAT, CAMP EVANS DA NANG 68-71 66-67 176 AHC (SLICKS) ~ U SHARON, KONTUM IV CORPS AN KHE 87-72 
HUE, PHU BAI ICJIOGER BEAR CAT, OOflG TAM 

LONGltOflH GLE I CORPS ! ASR (USAF) VINH LONG TUY HOA, CHU LAI 
IClfO 68-69 LONG THANH IV11 INF MM'fTNNEJI OUC PHO, PHU HIEP 3ARG (USAF) DA NANG 65-68 1 AVM BOE SPT BN 
68-69 l.JGHTHOR1( Ill CORPS 65-66 MIRTH ~ 

SAIGON lADYllRJ C/'3/17 CAV PHU LOI Pf\ANTillET 118AVN 

fl 
57 TRANS 70-71 

LONGltonN 64-65 'j... UfOIEE 61-62 r/COAPS 1!12281 CAV 
MMfTBWICE BEIN llOA .f AIR FORCE AfN TfAM 1 SIAGON VINH LONG 

67-72 
288 l'AINT BN 11 

69-70 73 Mll.ETMlt I· 
DA NANG lADY LUCIC UGffTltOUSE II CORPSTlll CORPS SAIGO'I 217 CAV 

j 11 MGS (COAST GUARD) B&C/11 INF BEAR CA , PHAN THIET 65-66 
jOIGCOllM 69-70 69 AN KHE. DA NANG MAHfUT II CORPS 129 AHC (GUNS) PHOUC VINH VINH LON QUANG TRI, PHU LOI 21 SIG GAP AN KHE 68 

I.AMP UOffTIR L LONGKNFE 66-73 
DIGS 35 HEL ATK SQNO NA VY ./(158CAB 101 ABll 0/3/5 CAV 9 INF NHA IBANG, TUY HOA 

17 AHC 73-75 69-71 67-70 
QUINHOH 

67-68 USS CORAL SEA CAMP EVANS BEAR CAT, DONG TAM MAROl Sf\AI 
LONG l'Wf: HUE lMCROf VINH LONG 281 AHC (SLICKS) I CAM f, PH BAI 66-69 MURRAY 

187 AHC LOHGICHFE NHAIBANG f HMM-362 (USMC) 
I! 68-72 llHT/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 68-69 TAY NINH 69-70 MASIEI PHU BAI il lAHCER l.KlHTillNG CIWU 

PHUOCVINH IV227 1 CAV 
68-71 Ml.lllRA Y MEDEY AC 

~ 17 AVN (GUNS) 2 BOE 1 CAV lOHG1CHIFE I, II, & •CORPS HMM-363 (USMC) 67-68 69-70 C/3/17 CAV PltUOC VlNf\, TAY NINH 67-69 ., 
LONG BINH, PHU BAI LAI KHE. SONG BE 71 -72 LAI !0£. DI AN PHU BAI, DA NANG ~1 

KIOWA CAMP EAGLE VINll LONG n J. UONHEART DONG BA THIN MARBLE MTN tJ OH-58Nffi 
610 TC CO (GS) USS rNOJIMA 70-71 MAYEJ!IO( 

VUNG TAU 67 N'3J2 !GUNS) i~ 
64-66 ·1 
VINll lONG 
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.y_ ~ 101 ABN 
OAK GATI PANWER PESlULER PISlOl PITT PftlMO 
VM0-3 (USMC) 361 AWC HMM-362 (USMC) HMA-369 (USMC) 11 BOE AMERICAL 

70-71 66-67 68-73 68-69 72-73 69-71 
PllUBAI PllU BAI II CORPS PHU BAI, MARBLE MTN HON LA ANCHORAGE. I CORPS 

MUSIC MAN OlDWARRIOR 
CAMP llOLLOWAY PIWfTOM USS CLEVELAND DUC PllO, DONG HA 

N158101 ABN 145 CAB 
PLEIKU, KONTUM 

307CAB 
USS DUBUQUE CllU LAI 

70-71 69-72 PATll FINDER 68 PfTVIPER PTOMAIHE 
CAMP EVANS Ill CORPS 281 AVN SOC TRANG cm 1 CAV 170AHC 

MUSKET 
BIEN HOA 66-70 PtWfTOM RAIDER 69-70 68-69 

176 AVN (GUNS) OUTCAST 
NHA TRANG 

C/1/9CAV 1 CAV 
VINH LONG PLEIKU 

68-71 811 1 INF (SCOUT ) )<'PATilflffDF.H 66-69 PUY80Y l'\lRPU FOX 
I CORPS 69 145 CAD BONG SON, AN KHE 334 AWC 1ST PLATOON HMM-364 (USMC) 
DUC PHO, PHU HIEP PHU LOI 64-6!i 

Pff()EJllX 
65-72 65-70 

CllU LAI, TUY HOA SA!llON Ill CORPS CllU LAI, OA NANG OUTCAST C/158 101 ABN BIEN HOA, PHU LOI KY HA, MARBLE MTN 
MUSTANO C/16 CAV i'EACEMAKER 68-71 QUAN LOI, AN LOC HUE, PHU BAI 
Ol1/4 CAV 1 INF 7!H3 Nl/9 CAV 1 CAV ICOflPS 
65-69 SOC TRANG, CAN 67-68 CAMP EVANS Pl.AY80Y PmlOM 
PHU LOI oun:AST 

U DOG, U SHARON QUAHGTRI E/82 ARTY 1 CAV N22.91 CAV 
67-68 66-68 

MUSTAN<l 5AVN OET PEACEMAKER PHOOIX BONG SON I CORPS II CORPS 
68 AHC (GUNS) 71 -72 334 AHC DIV ARTY 23 INF QUANG tR~ AN KHE 
65-70 VUNG TAU, LONG BINH, 70-72 68-71 l't.AY80Y U ENGLIS 
BIEN HOA, VUNG TAU SAIGON PHU LOI, BIEN HOA CHU LAI 197 AHC 

MUSTANG OOT\AW 
QUANG LOI 

~HROOPHYER 
64--66 QUARTUlllACK 
TAN SON NHUT 1BOE1 CAV 

145 CAB A/502 PEACHBUSH MM-161 (USMC) BIEN HOA, SAIGON 65--66 
69-70 64-66 HMM-263 (USMC) 65-68 AN KHE 
BIEN HOA VINH LONG 69-71 QUI HHON l't.AY80Y 

MUSTAN8 
OOT\AW I DA NANG, MARBLE MTN 'f. PHU LOI BLACK CAT 

68AHC QUICI SI. VER 

j 335 AHC (2ND PLA l) 
64-67 8182 ARTY 1 CAV 

175 AHC (SLICKS) 'f. PEANUTS 213ASHC SAIGON, BIEN HOA 68-67 
67-68 68-72 3 BOE 1 CAV (SEP) PIEDPl'ER ANKHE 
II CORPS rvcoRPS 71 PLAYBOY 
PHU HEP, TUY HOA VINH LONG Ill CORPS 3 BN, 4 MARINE REGMT un 1 ST PLATOON QUICIDRAW 

66 64-65 lV'l29 CA 
llEWOUY PEDRO PHU BAI SAIGON 70-71 
68AVN f._ 3 ARGCUE (USAF) OONGHA QUAN 01, BEAR CAT 
70 ' 68-69 

l'llPDI 
PlAYTll DAU TIEN 

BIEN HOA TAN SON NltUT C/159101 A 
W2291 CA 68-71 RAWTHUTCH 

NIGHTHAWK PEDflO 70-71 I CORPS 1BN5 MARINE 
3 BOE 1 INF 28 ARRS (USAF) DAU TIENG, QUON L , PHU BAI, llUE 70 
66-69 PACHflTm 71 -72 BEARC CAMP EAG E DA NANG 
LAI KHE 605 TRANS TAN SAN NHUT 

PtGf'Bt 

~HAWl 
68-70 PEDflO X 119AHC 

POLECAT FIACOOM 
PHU LOI 192 AVN (SLICKS) 'j 1!1709 MAINT 9 INF 

101 AB 33 ARRS (USAF) 68-69 67-71 67-68 
71 64-65 PLEIKU, AN KHE PHAN THIET, PHU HIEP BEAR CAT 
CAMP EVA S KORAT, THAILAND Piil PAlffiEI DONG BA THIN. DALAT RACOOll f NIGHTHAWK PEDRO 361 AWC PLEIKU, PHAN RANG )I 9 CAB 9 INF 
192AHC 38 ARRS (USAF) 68-71 BAN ME THUOT 

66-67 
71 71 -72 PLEIKU PONY BEAR CAT 
CAM RANH BAY PACHYDERM TAN SAN NllUT CAMP HOLLOWAY B/1 1 INF 
NIMBLE 

57 AVN PEDRO )< P1HK l'AKTllER 69 RAIOER 

HS-2 (NAVY) 
68-69 X 37 ARRS (USAF) 336AWC PHU LOI 68AHC 
BEAR CAT, HUE 64-65 

65-66 PHU BAI 65 72-73 PONY EXPflESS SAIGON 
USS HORNET TAKHLI THAILAND PLEIKU 20 HEU SOON (USAF) 
YANKEE STATION PActmJERM fW)ER 

A/159101 ABN PEllCAH PFEWOU 66-67 
197 AHC 

68-7 161 AVN (SLICKS) 539TRANS CO NHA TRANG, UDORN 
64-66 

I CORPS, II COR 65-67 67-68 POTATO MASHER SAIGON, BIEN HOA 
PHU BAI, HUE CHU LAI, QUI NHON PHU LOI 81227 1 CAV 

LANEAAF PIPE SMOKE 67-71 IWOOI 
PACK RAT 

PELICAN 520TRAN BN I CORPS, II COHPS 334 AWC 2ND PLATOON 
120AVN 68-72 
64-65 N123 AMERICAL 68-71 CAMP EVANS, QUAN LOI 

Ill CORPS 
SAIGON 67-71 PHU LOI DIZON, PllUOC VINH 

BIEN HOA, PltU LOI NORTH FLAG I CORPS DONG BA TINH, PLEIKU 
l!IC/2291 CAV PW.BEAREff CHU LA~ KYHA PIPHMOICE DI AN, BONG SONG QUAN LOI, AN LOC 

68-72 Bil 117 C'-V (SLICKS DA NAN 605 TRANS C0,34 GSG AN KHE, SONG BAI RAIJER 
I CORPS, Ill CORPS 69-72 71 -72 ZIAN, U DOG C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
QUANG TRI, BIEN HOA II CORPS PENA TRATOfl PHU LOI 67 
TAY NINH, U SHARON PHAN THIET, PLEIKU 1 AVN BOE A/T PLAT TAN SON NHUT POWERGtllE 

II CORPS 
CAMP HOLLOWAY 72 Pl'EIMO«E 

ltMM-263 (USMC) 
BONG SONt AN LO llORTlf ST AR MARBLE MTN, DA NANG "j. 610 TC 

65-67 
UTWOBI S 229CAB 1 CAV PAHTlEI DA NANG, QUANG TRI 

71 -72 6 AVN PLATOON )( PENNY 67-68 MARBLE MTN. KY HA MllER 
64-{i5 129AllC AN KHE PHU BAI, CHU LAI xun 2ND PLATOON NORTillROOl SOC TRANG, DA NANG 69-70 PIWIHA USS OKIANAWA LPH-3 63-65 HMM-164 (USMC) 
PAHTlEI I AN SON "f- C/2271 CAV PflEAMR SAIGON 67 

PHU BAI I CORP (PROV) 17 C G PEPPERMINT 67-68 1!1229 1 CAV RAWlOO 
64-68 MAG-16 (USMC) I CORPS 65-67 34CAG 
I CORPS 70-71 AN KHE AN KHE, U ENGLISH 70-71 
DA NANG MARBLE MTN BONG SON OUINHON 
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. I 

RAMROD RECOVERY REOHAT ROADRUHHER )( RUTHLESS BRAVO SABER 
'/ 335AHC 520TRBN 20 TC (ADS) 406 TC OET B/7/17 CAV F/9CAV1 CAV 68-69 68-69 67-70 69 68 71-73 PHU CAT, TtN HOA PHU LOI cu cm CHU l/11 II CORPS BIEN HOA 

MMROO RED RED HAWK ROAORUNHER f. RlffilUSS CHARI.I 
;< 

SABER 'f. 14TC BN Cfi/17 CAV (SCOUTS) 11CAG1 CAV 336AVN C/7/17 CAV llHT 1/9 CAV 1 C.A.V 71 67-70 65-71 66-71 69 70 TtNHOA II CORPS PARROTS BEAK, AN KHE SOC TRANG, VIEN LONG PLEIKU BIEN llOA 
RAT AN KHE, CAMP ENARI 

RED HAWK ROADRUNNER Runuss RIDER SABEJI 'f 54 SIG BN RED 2BOE1 CAV f 530TC 7/17 CAV X unHQ NHA TRANG A/7/17 CAV (SCOUTS) 69-70 69-70 67-72 64-65 
RAii.Ai:& 67-70 SONG BE CAMP EAGLE II CORPS 

SABm SHACICERS CAMP ENARI, AN KHE PLEIKU, CAMP ENARI 187 AHC (GUNS PLEIKU RED HORSE j ROADRUNNER AN KHE, AN SON 'j. 0/1/1 CAV 101 ABN 68-71 HHT/3117 CAV 412 TC DET PHAN TlllET, KONTU 68 TAY NINH RED 67-72 69-70 
LANE MF l Ll SALL ACT 11 ACA (GUNS) PHU LOI, TAY NINH, II CORPS SAFffi RAT PACIC 68-72 DIAN LANE MF CAMP HO LfJNAY 11 CAG 281 AHC Ill CORPS QUINllON 70-71 68-70 XUAN LOC, QUON LOI RED HORSE j ROADRUNNER Y, RUTltl..ESS RIDER PHUOC VINH NHA TRANG RED CATCHE~ P U LOI °'/-. 12CAG 120AVN H/17 CAV SAF£TY RAffiER BIEN HOA, TA NINH 68-72 68-69 72 B/1/9 CAV 1 CAV N501 BLACK HORSE LONG BINH LONG BINH CAMP HOLLWAY 71 64-67 RED RED KNIGHT '(< ROADRUNNER SA-I BIEN HOA Ill CORPS I Cn/17 CAV 101 ABN 114 AHC 175 AHC HC-3 (NAVY) SAHOl'IPER BIEN HOA 68-69 64-70 68-69 69-70 

RAffiER HUE, PHU BAI VINH LONG VINH I.ONG YANKEE STATION cm1 CAV 
68-69 71 AHC (SLICKS) CAMP EAGLE REOUO I ROAOf!llNNER SA.BER BIEN HOA, VINlt LONG 66-71 RED BARON DIV ARTY 4 INF 212CAB 197 AHC SAHOY I CORPS 68-70 68 

CHU LAI, BIEN HOA 201 AVN 
PLEIKU, CAMP ENAAI 64-65 3ARG (USAF) 68-73 ROBINtlOOO SAIGON QUANG TRI NHA TRANG AN KHE 66-69 

t13MIC SABER SAIGON 

~~ REDllARON RED LION 65-72 B/1/9 CAV 1 CAV HMM-363 (USMC) IC~lllCOR SATAN B/101 AVN BN 101 ABN 66-72 235AVN (1ST IUD 64-65 70 68-69 DA , CHU I, II, & Ill CORPS BIEN HOA MARBLE MTN, PllU BAI LAIKH~ 67-72 CAMP EAGLE 
DONG MA PHAN TlllET, BEAR CAT IV CORPS j.RAffiER RED Billi RED SCORPION QUAN LOI, PllUOC VINll CAN THO, HUE 6AVN PLAT 145 CAB 1/9 CAV 1 CAV (GUNS) ROGmRAMJET LONG THANH, BIEN HOA 

65 66 66-67 120AHC CAMP EVANS, DUC PHO IATTEUTE 
BIEN HOA BIEN HOA II CORPS 71 AN LOC, AN KllE, HUE 5SFG 

BONG SON AN SON, LANE MF BONG SON 68-69 RATTLESNAKE RED CARPET LONG THONG, BEAR CAT C/2271 CAV 25AVN REDWllO ROMEO SABER 
66-68 68-71 23 FIELD ARTY GAP 145 AIRLIFT PLATOON D/1/1 CAV 101 ABN IATTEUTE 
II CORPS LONG BINH 66-70 64-65 68-73 1 SIG BOE 
AN KHE, BON SONG PLANTATION, BIEN HOA Ill CORPS SAIGON, PHAN THIET I CORPS 69-73 
CltULAI PHU LOI CAMP EAGLE. CHU l/11 LONG TllAltN 

RED CARPET ROOK DA NANG, MARBLE MTN RATTLESNAKE REDSKIN SATffilTE 25CAC A/7/17CAV 
X CAC N501 72 C&l¥158101 ABN 69-72 UBER 

SEERAffiER PLANTATION 69-71 II CORPS 334 AWC (OPNS) 72-73 
MYEN I CORPS PHANG RANG, PLEIKU 65-72 SAIGON 

N BDE41NF REDCIWUlER CAMP EVANS, KHE SANH Ill CORPS 
St.W'llUNTIR B/1/9 CAV 1 CAV QUANG TRI ROYAL COACHMAN PHU LOI, BIEN HOA 68 66-67 CAMP EIM'AADS 34AVN AN LOC, QUAN LOI B/7/17 CAV (SCOUTS) II CORPS AN KllE 72 68-72 

RELIABLE MARBLE MTN SAl!ER PHAN TlllET, PLEIKU RAZORllACIC REDDEYI. 18AVN 1¥1/9 CAV 1 CAV BAN ME THUOT 120 AHC (GUNS) 167 TRANS 68-69 ROYAL COACH\WI 70-71 63-72 68-69 NHA TRANG, QUI NHON 11 CAG CHU l/11 SCARFACE 
LONG BINH, SAIGON SOC TRANG 72-73 HML-367 (USMC) 
TAN SAN NHUT, NHA BE RENE MOE DA NANG SABER 69-71 DIEN HOA REDDEYI. N4 4 INF 123 CAB AMERICAL MARBLE MTN, PHU BAI 

54 FIELD ARTY GRP 68-69 ROYAL COACHMAN 71 DA NANG RAZORBACK 69-70 CAMP ENARl, PLEIKU 62CAC CHU LAI N2281 CAV CAMP PRICE 69-72 SCARFACE 
66-68 RENEGA!v.: I CORPS SABER 1 MAW(USMC) I CORPS REDDEYI. A/7/1 CAV DA NANG, MARBLE MTN F/8 CAV 69-70 AN KHE, PHU BAI 'f- 1 BOE 5 INF 70-71 PHU BAI 71 DA NANG HUE, CHU LAI 70-71 VINH LONG CHU LAI 

SCAl!lET Ol.ll>ON REO BEACH QUANG TRI RUFRES 
11~ ROAD SERVICE 'f. 362AVN SABEn )\ E/82ARTY1 CAY REBEL REDOOG 544TC DET, 114 AVN 72 D/17 CAV 69-70 A&ll/1 1 INF (GUNS) 11 CAG 64-70 PHU LOI, LONG THAIN 71-73 PHUOC VINH, QUAM LOI 65-70 67-72 VINH LONG 

RUfTlER 
MARBLE MTN, DA NANG 

SCOOTER PHU LO~ LAI KHE PHU LOI 
ROADRUNNER "f. N4 4 INF 

CHU LAI 
'( HC-4 {NAVY) QUAN L I 'f- REDDOG 163 GS 101 ABN 67-68 SABER 67 REBEL 79TC 68-71 PLIEKU, CAMP ENARI H/16 CAV DA NANG, HUE C/16 CAV (GUNS) 68-69 CAMP EAGLE, HUE 71-72 

SCORPION 70-72 QUI NllON 'J RUTHLESS ALPHA BIEN HOA 
SOC TRANG, CAN THO N7/17CAV 118 HAC (1ST PLAn 

68 65-66 
II CORPS 
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ICOllPIOfl lm!MPllOATI SMOKEY SPACE STAGEBUSTER 
161 AVN (GUNS) 179 ASHC x 174AHC HMH-462 (USMC) D/315 CAV 9 INF 
65-68 66-71 70-71 66-69 67 
QUINON, KE HA, llUE, PLEIKU, CAMP EAGLE DUC PllO PHU BAI BEAR CAT 
KHE SAHN, CllU LAI CAMP HOLLOWAY 

SHAKE SPADER STAllECOACH LANE MF, PHU BAI 
SHUFlY AH-1 G NETT TEAM X 4 CAB 4 INF 155 AHC (SLICKS) 

SCOflf'ION 'f HMM-361 UH-34 (USMC 69-71 66 64-71 
N123 AMERICAL 63-64 BIEN llOA, VUNG TAU CAMP ENARI BAN ME THOUT 
67-68 DA NANG 

BHAKEDOCTM SPAHISH FLY !TAU.ION CHU LAI, PHU BAI 
KHE SANH llmtAWI 5 TRANS BN 101 ABN HMM-167 (USMC) 92 AVN (SLICKS) 

0/101 101 ABN c PEAEL 71 -72 68-69 67-72 
ICOff'IOlt 71 -72 

SICYOIEF 
CAMP EAGLE, PHU BAI MARBLE MTN, DONG HA II CORPS 

j. A/1/9 CAV 1 CAV PHU BAI DONG BA THIN 195 AllC SNAKE DOCTllft SPAHISHFlY BAN ME THUOT 66-67 llJOOCI( 67-71 71 AHC 'f- HMM-164 (USMC) LZ ENGLISH, LZ DOG 
PHAN THIET 92 AHC (GUNS) II CORPS. ~I CORPS 68-70 69-70 STAR 

67-71 IV CORPS I CORPS PHU BAI, PHY-11 812291 CAV 
SCOUT II CORPS LONG BIN-I, LAI KAY CHU I.Al SPAfll(OAJ' 66-67 

'f.._ A/1/9 CAV 1 CAV DONG BA THIN PL.AHTATON, QUAN LOI 
SNEAKY wtm B&C/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 

II CORPS 
65-66 
AN KHE SIDEWMlER IKYCJWI( 108 ARTY GOOUP 66-67 fTAR 8lAZER 

117 AHC (GUNS) 273AVN 68-71 II CORPS 61 AHC (GUNS) 
SCUUY 64-71 69-71 DONG~BAI BONG SON, AN KllE 67-71 
HTMS-16 (USMC) I CORPS.II CORPS Ill CORPS QUANG T PHAN THIET II CORPS 
67 Ill CORPS LONG BINi 

SHOOPY SPARK GAP 
LZ ENGLISH, BONG SON 

DA NANG BIEN HOA, QUI NHON QUI NHON, AN SON 
DONG BA THIN, OAK TO SICYCfWI 3BOE1 CAV f/82 ARTY 1 CAV LANE MF IEAWOlf KONTUM, PLANTATION f. 478AVN 66-71 66-67 

HAL-3 (NAVY) LONG BINH, NHA TRANG 70-71 I, II, & Ill COll'S AN KllE . fTARTID 
67-72 DA NANG AN Kl~UAHG LOI X 2117CAV101 ABH 
IV CORPS llJEWllJER BIEN LZ ENGLISH SPMTAH 70-71 
BINH THUY SOC TRANG 119 AHC (GUNS) IKYMArml BLACK HORSE 190AHC PHU BAI 
TAY HINH, BEN LUC 68-69 3117 CAV 64-73 
VUNG TAU, VINH LONG 67-68 SNOOPY Ill CORPS ITARmEX 

1 NHA B~ DONG TAM SllEWlllER Ill CORPS 201 AVN BIEN HOA, DUC PHO /-. FUR HETT 
CA MA , NAM CAN / A/2271 CAV KYMUmf 72 TANAN 71 
CHAU DOC, BIHH TUEY 67-68 222C,,!1 NHA TRANG SPARTAN LUCI( DA NANG, MARBLE MTH 

PHAN THIET 
IEAWOlf BONG SONG 70-71 HMM-165 (USMC) ITltGER 

197 AHC CAMP EVANS BEAR CAI 68-69 116 AflC (GUNS) 
68-tl7 It.IQ( PHU BAI 66-71 
BIEN HOA y BEN ztl.U 

/(. 81123 AMERICAL lfEEDYJAGUAm CU CHI, CHU LAI 

IEAWOllTIIY 
~MS-17 UH-34 (USMC)! 68-69 

,X ~6:ri~1NH 
PHU LOI, DA NANG 

VMG-6 (USMC) CHU LAI INOOPY ITlffOflAY 
SIERRAztl.U 120AHC 1BOE1 CAV 68-tl9 ~ MAMS-17 UH-34 (USMC !t.OMOTlll 

QUANG TRI 64-68 67-68 
68-67 AMERIC~ (USAF) SAIGON I CORPS 

IERP£NT 68-69 LZ ENGLISH, HUE 
A/2291 CAV 11.DfT PREACIEt CHU I.Al SNOOPY QUANG TRI, TAY NINH 812291 CAV 'f. 145CAB 65-ti7 

67-68 ~OWMCmN 65-66 ITltfGRAY II CORPS 
BONG SON, CAMP EVAN '198 LIGHT INF BOE BIEN HOA, 5'1GON 819 9 INF AN KHE 68 LZ SHARON 67-69 

IHAMROCI TAY NINH INOOl'Y DONG TAM, BEARCAT 
CV1/10 CAV 4 INF SUER _... ... ')(380E INF 
66-72 2BOE1 CAV l!ff 1 v 61-70 IT06llE 
II CORPS 67-69 DAU TIENG. CU CH 81l'17 CAV 

I PLEIK~ AN KHE I CORPS, Ill CORPS 
ICO IHOWSMAXE SPOOK 66-72 

AH SO , CAMP ENARI BONG SON, QUANG TRI 
BIEN HA, NG LOI DIV ARTY9 lffF 0/315 CAV 

Ill CORPS 
QUI HHON, LANE MF QUANG LOI DI AN, PHU LOI DAUTI BEAR CAT 67-69 66 TAY HINH, DONG TAM 
SHARI( II.YER EAGLE Ll SHAA!lN BEAR CAT, DONG TAM BEAR CAT TAN AN, XI AN 
17 4 AHC (GUNS) 11CAG1 CAV Ll ENGLIS}l 

67-68 SHOWSNAXE SPUR ITORMCl.OUO 66-71 
AN KHE IMOllCEStP /( 129AHC N3117 CAV 8115 TC 1 CAV I CORPS 118 AHC (GUNS) 70-71 67-71 DUC PHO, QUANG TRI SI.VER scour 64-65 LANE MF DI AN, QUAN LOI 68-69 

CHU LAI, LANE MF 2 BOE 1 CAV BIEN HQ.l LAI KAY. BIEN HOA 
RED BEACH, CU CHI, 

SEE SILVER SHOWWtm TAY NINH 
llwat IMOICEY 1 CAV ITIWll!ARA 'f. 72 TAC WG (VNAF) ITRAMIHT ARROW SI.VER ll'tJR 269CAB 68 DIV ARTY 9 INF 765 TRANS BH 70-71 N3117 CAV 68 QUANG TRI 66-67 PLEIKU, OAK TO 67-72 CU CHI BEAR CAT 69-70 

Ill CORPS, IV CORPS SHOWWtm VUNG TAU 
IHOOTll8 STAR IMOK£Y )<. 7 AVN PLAT 

; IV2291 CAV DI AN, QUAN LOI 
68AHC 68-69 INF DIV 

fTm(£ 

66-67 LAI KHE, LONG DINH 
68 THAILAND 129AHC 

AH KHE, BONG SON SOC TRANG, TAY NINH 
BIEN HOl 66-87 

LZ HAMMOND BIEN HOA SOll. PONY IIBlllEff 
IHOTOIJI Sift FRIAR IMOICEl 11 ACR STACKED DECK COBRA HETT TEAM 
5SFGROUP )( 129AHC )<167 AHC 69-70 HHC 2291 CAV 67-68 
69-70 67-68 68-69 QUANG LOI, DI AN 67-71 BIEN HOA 
IV CORPS DONG BA THIN TAY NIN'! 

IOUSE QUANG TRI, BIEN HOA 

129AHC 
69 
AN SON 
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rruo SWORD IHARPEHEll TIGER SIWUC TIIOJAN VAHIJUAAO 
2BOE1 CAV R65TC 
68-71 9-71 

192 AHC (GUNS) 190AltC 146 RR 
67-71 68 71 -72 

I CORPS, H CORPS BIEN HOA 
HI CORPS 

II CORPS BIEN HOA Ill CORPS 

PHUOC,NH, QUAN LOI IWORDflSH 
PHU HIEPE PHANG RANG ma.wt LEADER 

LONG THANH 

N2271 CAV 
PHAN Tit IT 

SONG 67-68 
BAN ME THUOT C/15 TRANS 1 CAV VAHGUAAO 

lllTCAIE AN KllE, PHAN THIET 
DONG BA llllN 66-67 224 CAB 

192AHC THUNDER HOOSE TITAN 
AN KHE 70-72 

70 HllRD ACT 11 ACR HHC 227 CAB 1 CAV 
LONG THANH 

PHANTHIET 101 AHC 66-72 71 VAHOUARO 

PHAN RANG 65-66 Ill CORPS PllUOC VINH 156ASA 
SOC TRANG 

IUlllOWN 
XUAN LOC, PHU LOI 

TOMAHAWK 
69 

7115 FA T·BIRD QUAN LOI, DI AN 128 AHC (SLICKS) TRUCWI 
CAN THO 

71 336 AHC ~UNSJ TAY NIN16 BIEN HOA 4 TC COMMAND x VAHGUARD 
SAME AS HUN ERBIRO BLACK H ASE 65-72 

PLEIKU Ill CORPS 70-71 10CAB 

'/ =GP 

T-1111 TltlHJ£R81ftO PHU LOI LONG BIEN, SAIGON 68 

j 235AWC 33 TRANS TOMAHAWK TWIGGY v 
68-69 62-63 B/2271 CAV ltl1Sf 101 ABN 

IUlllOWN SOC TRANG BIEN HOA 172 AHC 

f- 1/92ARTY 
71 67-68 87· 

'/- TADPOU 
lllUHOERBIRO PltU LOI BONG SON, CHU LAI IC 

IU'EJI IEE 2 BOE 101 ABN 118 AHC (SLICKS) CAMP EVANS HU~ PHU 

USARV Olf-8 TRNG TfAM 68 64-71 TOMCAT CA PEAGLE 

69-70 BIEN HOA, WNG TAU HMM-361 (USMC) XTYCOOH 

VUNG TAU TAI. BOARD 63-64 B/7/17 CAV YEMUS CHllDPlN 

611 TC CO (OS) Tl!UlllERBIRO MARBLE MTN 68-69 OIVARTY 25 INF 

IUPEJI COACH 65-73 336AHC PHANTHIET 70 

54 SIG BN VUNG TAU, VINH LONG 65-70 TOMCAT CAMP ENARI CU CHI 

NHA TRANG SOC TRANG, CAN THO NCORPS 0/2291 CAV 
UOLY AHGELI 

SOC TRANG, CAN THO 65-72 'j. YICTOR IEJlf1A 

lllf'mCtlEF TAI. QAT( BIEN HOA HMM-362 (USMC) VM0-2 UH-1 E (USMC) 

HMM-163 (USMC) f 611 TC CO (OS) 
PLEIKU, BIEN HOA 65-66 65-69 

65-67 64-65 THUHOERBRJ TOMCAT CHU LAI, KY HA 

PHU BAI, DA NANG, VUNG TAU 2281 CAV 0/2291 CAV VICTOR 1E11A 

KHE SANH 67 66-67 UtllERTAlER )( VM0-2 AH-1 (USMC) 

TAI.Oft MADE AN KHE II CORPS B/7117 CAV (GUNS) 69 

ltffRHOOI{ 117 AHC AN KHE, BONG SON 67-71 

273AVN 65-66 THUNOERBIRO II CORPS YICTOft TAHGO 

67-71 QUINHON X N101 X TOf' HAT BAN ME THOUT. AN Klff X VM0-3 UH-1 E (USMC) 

HI CORPS 65-66 25AVN PHAN THIET, PLEIKU f>(j -66 

LONG BIHH, VUNG TAU X TAl.WIND SOC TRANG 70 CAMP ENARI YICTOR TAHOO 

SUITAllD 
HHC 15MAINT1 CAV nom 

PLANTATION UlllmTAlER y HML-367 UH-1E (USMC) 

520TRANS TAl'AN MAAG LAOS 
LONG BIEN 

;:. W17 CAV 69 

68-89 135 AHC (GUNS) 60-62 TOf'TIGER 72-73 VUtO 

PHU LOI 68-72 VIENTIAN 68 AHC (SLICKS) CAMP HOLLOWAY 121 AHC 
BLACKHORSE, BEAR CAT 65-70 PLEIKU 

SWMIFFOX DONG TAM, DI AN T10ER HI CORPS 
64-70 

21 AVN VINH LONG 93AVN BIEN HOA, WNG TAU )< l!Mf OflM YICTOft NCORPS 

70 62-63 HML-367 UH-1E (USMC) SOC TRANG 

VlHH LONG TANOO YICTOft SOC TRANG TOf'llGEJI 68~9 

Y: HML-167 UH-1E (USMC) 145 Cl'\B 
V.IHJ 

SWMIFMT 68-71 TIGEft 66-70 'f. UfflrOOM YICTOft 58 TRANS 

539TRANSCO 121 AVN Ill CORPS HML-367 AH-1 (USMC) 69-71 

67-88 TARBUIH 63-70 VUNG TAU, BIEN HOA 69-71 DA NANG, RED BEACH 

PHU LOI HMM-361 (USMC) NCORPS 
67-88 SOCTRAHG TORNADO U19'00M YICTOft 

=Jiii I CORPS A/7/17 CAV VM0-5 UH-1E (USMC) INF. 

'1 101 ~BN MARBLE MTNN DONG HA TIGER 67-69 67 

89-70 KY HA, DA NA G M29 CAV PLEIKUE CAMP ENARI INTtD 
CAMP EVANS 65-72 BAN M THUOT 

TErntAWlt II CORPS 
362ASHC 

IWE£T llflFFD 9 INF DIV AN KHE, BIEN HOA TOftO 71 -72 

'y... Cl l,f77 ARA 69 BEAR CAT, DAU TIEN B/4(77 ARA 101 ABN LONG UtANH NORTH 

IWFT 
DONG TAM 69-71 PHU LOt Yl'ER 

TIGER CAMP EAGLE, PHU BAI 
HMM-36-4 (USMC) 610TC 

IJ'TIOHT 235 AWC (3RO PLA n 
69-71 69-70 TOOOOEWRENCH 73SAC 87-71 

MARBLE MTN, DA NANG DA NANG 303TRANSCO 71 -72 CAN THO 

'f- SWOOP 
69 LONG THANG NORTH Vl'DI 

TIGER LONG THANH )( C/227 1 CAV 
192AHC TllRfTY 0/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 

Vl\BABOHO 

69-70 C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 72 TOUGH BARON 10CAB 67-68 

PWIN THEil 65-66 BIEN HOA C/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 67-68 AN KH1v BON SONG 

SWORD 
Ill CORPS 66-67 x VAIWIONIJ 

CAMP ANS 

0/1/1 CAV 
AH KllE TlGER BO.HG SON, AH KHE 281 AllC YOLUKTilR 

F/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
68-69 TlUIJER 72 TIWAC MINDER 68-69 x 525MIGRP 

HUE, PHU BAI, 3 BOE 101 ABN BIEN HOA 125ATC NllA TRANG 68-70 

CHU LAI 68-71 

i =KDN 
67-68 VANGUARD 

SAIGON, CAN THO 

SWORD IHARf'EJIEft 
CAMP EVANS, PHU BAI BIEN HOA 144AVN 

DA NANG 

357 TRANS 
CAMP EAGLE, HUE 

70-71 TRl\YEU.m 68-71 VOllMTrnt 

68-69 ANSON 11 ACR NHA TRANG, AN KHE 358AVN 

BIEN HOA 69-70 
68-73 

QUAN LOI, AH LOC 
SAIGON, DA NANG 
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1 llOt.UMTEER WARWAGON WHITT Wl.DCAT WRENCH BENDER YAHK.EE ROMEO 
158AVH DET D/315 CAV (SCOUT) f/9CAV1 CAV A,B,C/228 1 CAV 608 TRANS CO HMM-161 UH-34 (USMC) 
72 67-71 72 68-71 68-70 65-66 
SAIGON BEAR CAT, DONG TAM BIEN HOA I CORPS. ftl CORPS DONG BA THIN MARBLE MTN, HUE 

VlA.TURI 
VINll LONG WIWTE 

BEAR CAT, PHUOC VINH 
XRAY 

PHU BAI 

162 AHC (SLICKS WARWAGON ACT 11 ACR (SCOUTS) 
QUAN LOL CHU LAI 

110 II FFV 
USS PRINCETON 

65-72 /(C/3117 CAV 69-72 
MARBLEMlN 66-67 '/ YANKEE ROMEO 

rJ CORPS 71 -72 SEE RED Wl.DCAT LONG BINH ' HMM-161 CH-46 (USMC) 
DONG TAM, TAY NINH VIHH LONG WllTECAm.E 

203ASllC 
YAHKEE 

68-70 
CAN THO, PHUOC VINH 121 AVN 

71-72 llMM-161 UH-34 (USMC) )<' YANKEE SIERRA 
VlA.TUIE 64 

MARBLE MlN, DA NANG 66 HMM-162 Ull-34 (USMC) 
DrJ ARTY AMERICAL SOC TRANG WlltGED WARRIOR llUE, PHU BAI 63-65 
69-70 WllTEFAHO 

2281 CAV QUINllON x Y AHltEE TAHGO CHU LAI 66-07 
WATER BUFFALO D/2271 CAV AN KHE YAHKEE CLFPER HMM-164 CH-46 (USMC) 

m. A/2271 CAV 67-68 B/2291 CAV 66-69 
)' N1 I 68 L1 DOG, CHU LAI WITCH DOCTOR 67-68 DA NANG, MARBLE MTN 

69-70 L1 ENGLISll WHITT HORSE 
128 AHC (MAINT) BOtlG SONG, KHE SAHN 

;,< YA.Nm Wiim' PHUL CAMP EVANS 66-67 CAMP EVANS 
PHAN THIET 228 ASHC 1 CAV PHU LOI L1 SHARON HMM-165 CH-46 (USMC) 

Ytl.l111E IMOU 65-66 66-69 
162AHC WATER Bll'FALO AN KHE WITCH DOCTOR YAff!ICEEFOXTnOT x YAHKEE ZULU SEEWLTU C/2271 CAV 174AHC HMll-462 CH-53 (USMC) 

69-70 WllTE KNIGHT 69-70 68-69, 75 HMM-363 Ull-34 (USMC) 
WAllOHWl*a PHOUCVIHH 114 AHC (SLICKS) D!JC PHO 65-69 
C/2291 CAV 64-71 YAHKEE HOTEL 
66-68 WllSKY BRAVO VINH LONG WTTCH DOCTOR (- HMH-463 CH-53 (USMC) YEUOW FLIGHT 

AH KHE, PHAN IBIET, 'f. VM0-6 UH-1 E (USMC) 172AllC 67-71 1!12271 CAV 
L1 ENGLISH BONG SONG 65-69 wmtKNIGH'T 71 70-71 
PLEIKU HHC 1/1 CAV PHU LOI YANKEE Kl.O PHUCVINH 

· WHSKY WllSICY 67-68 HMM-364 Ull-34 (USMC) 
WAii.ORD X H&MS-16 CH-37 (USMC) l1 ENGLISH, WOLFPACl 63-66 YEUOWJACXET 

117 AHC 65-67 QUANG TRI 281 AHC (GUNS) DA NANG 116 AHC 1ST PLATOON 

' 67-72 DA NANG 68-70 USS VALLEY FORGE 66-70 
Ill CORPS wmtKNIGH'T I CORPS, I CORPS KY HA, CHU LAI CUCHI 
LONG BINH PLAKTA TION '{. WHIUY WHISKY )<129 AHC NHA TRANG YEUOWOHE ,. BIEN HOA, HHA TRANG H&MS-16 UH-34 (USMC) 66-67 y. YAMttEE Kl.O 

A&ll/2291 CAV 
DONG BA THIN 65-69 DONG BA THIN WOl.YERH HMM-364 CH-46 (USMC) 

A/2281 CAV 67-71 68-72 
WAii.ORD ~wmKYXRAY WllTETIGER 65-66 TAY NINH, BIEN llOA 
IV123 23 INF (SCOUT) H&MS-36 UH-1E (USMC) f 121 AVN AH KHE YAHICEEl.fM 

mLOWICAllf 
67-71 65-66 64-65 HMM-362 UH-34 (USMC) 

Cfl/17 CAV 
I CORPS SOC TRANG WOOOPEcml 62, 65-69 

WHISKY XRA Y 69-73 
CHU LAI, KY HA "/ H&MS-36 UH-34 (USMC) WllTEZERO 

E/82ARTY1 CAV KY HA, CllU LAI 
II CORPS 68-71 

WAmlOR 66-69 Hiil 10 CAV I CORPS, nl CORPS YA.NKEEMIU AN SON, AH KHE 
N101 wtlSKY XRAY I 72-73 CAMP EVANS, QUAN LOI 'f HMM-365 Ull-34 (USMC) CAMP ENARI, BOrlG SON 
65-66 'f H&MS-36 CH-46 (USM ) 

AH SON PHUOCVIHH 64-65 CAMP llOLLOWAY 
SOC TRANG wmIGOl.D Y AlfK.EE NOYIMtlER 

TUY HOA, LANE MF 
68-69 WOOOSTOQ( OUINHON 

WARflOR wtfTE 
HMM-364 (USMC) 101 ABH HMM-361 Ull-34 (USMC) 

336 AHC (SLICKS) ucn111 CAV (GUNS) 
65-66 70-71 63-68 YEUOWSCARF 

66-70 68-73 
CllU LAI CAMP EVANS DA NANG W10CAV 

rJ CORPS I CORPS, II CORPS WICKED ESCORT CAMP EAGLE ; YMtlCIE NOYEMl!ER 
72-73 

SOC TRANG CAMP llOLLOWAY 
AN KHE, CAMP ENARI 540 TC CO (GS) l WOOOSTOCl ' HMH-361 Cll-53 (USMC) 

WARflOR BONG SON, AN SON 67 163 GS CO 69-70 YEUOWTWO 

68ASHC PlEIKUM QUI NHON WllO MDl'"AR YANKEE PAPA C/2291 CAV 
69-72 KOHTU WOflX.IKIRft 68-£9 
PLEIKU 

C/101 .iJ1 AB 355 HHC HMM-163 UH-34 (USMC) TAY NIHH, OUAHG TRI 
wtfTE 68-61} 69-70 62-68 

WARRIOR EV1/9 CAV 1 CAV HIJE, PllU BAI PllU lllEP, PLEIKU DA NANG ZllllAFLT 

145 CAB 71 WIOOW JMl([R YANKEE PAPA 1BAHC 
71-72 BEAR CAT 

119AVH 
WRECKER 72-73 

PLANTATION 121 AVN llMM-163 CH-46 (USMC) CAN mo 
64-65 66-69 68-70 
PLEIKU SOC TRANG 
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